
   
TCR Program – Project # 32.5 – December 2007  

0325 fs dec 2007ctc.doc 

  
Regional North Coast Railroad; Sub-paragraph (e) environmental remediation projects. 
   
($ X 1,000) 
Estimated Project Cost: $4,170 TCRP Funds Approved to Date: $4,100 
Total TCRP Funds Available: $4,100 Phases(s) Approved to Date: 1,2,4 
Lead Agency: North Coast 

Railroad 
Authority (NCRA) 

Implementing Agency: NCRA 

   
TCRP allocations approved: $1,435 for Phases(s): 1,2,4 
Advance approved: $331   for Phases(s): 1,2,4 
   
 
 
Project Summary:   
The overall project will provide for environmental 
remediation as identified in the Consent Decree 
and Stipulated Judgment ordered by the 
Mendocino County Superior Court in People of the 
State of California v. North Coast Railroad 
Authority, Case No. CV80240, and further 
described in the Consent Decree Assessment 
Report dated April 23, 2002 that describes a series 
of actions, plans and programs that, when 
conducted or implemented, will achieve compliance 
with the Consent Decree 
 
The scope includes site investigation and site 
characterization plans leading to site remediation. 
 
A remediation plan will be developed for prioritized 
sites on the basis of data contained in the site 
characterization report.  A Feasibility Study will be 
prepared that will screen viable alternatives and 
recommend a method of remediation for the 
prioritized site.  Then, remediation will be 
performed for prioritized sites. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



TCR Program –Project # 32.5 – December 2007  
Page 2 of 3   
 

  

 
Cost and Schedule ($ X 1,000)  
Phase Scope Start End Cost 

1 Review the Consent Decree and prepare assessment report. 
CEQA compliance, permits, preliminary site characterization 
ECD Required Plans and Programs (SWPPP) 
Bidding Assistance 
Project Management 

2/02 
7/02 
7/02 
1/04 
7/02 

8/02 
10/09 
10/03 
6/04 
10/03 

$100 
$515 

$26 
15 

$55 
2 Clean up Plans and Bid specifications for waste and debris 

cleanup / site remediation 
Site Characterization Plans 
Remediation Plans 

7/02 
 

9/06 
4/09 

10/03 
 

3/09 
4/11 

$115  
 

$289 
$300 

4 Site Cleanup – Maintenance Facilities 
Soil and Groundwater Investigations. 
Soil Remediation 

7/04 
3/09 
3/11 

12/05 
9/11 
10/16 

$390 
$1,575 

$790 
  Total: $4,170 
 
 
Funding Plan ($ X 1,000) 
Source Type  Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3 Phase 4 Total 
TCRP  State Committed $641 $704 $2,755 $4,100
  Proposed  
Local Admin. Fund Committed $70  $70
  Proposed  
 Totals: Committed $711 $704 $2,755 $4,170
  Proposed  
  Totals: $711 $704 $2,755 $4,170
 
 
 
Prior TCRP Action: 

• Original application was approved on September 28, 2000 (Resolution TA-00-01) for $100,000 to hire a 
consultant to review and analyze the Consent Decree. 

• An application amendment was approved on February 21, 2001 (Resolution TAA-01-01) revising the 
conditions set forth for this project. 

• An application amendment to extend the completion date of the comprehensive assessment was 
approved on November 7, 2001 (Resolution TAA-01-07). 

• An application amendment to update the overall project schedule was approved May 9, 2002 (Resolution 
TAA-02-03). 

• An application to fund activities relating to environmental remediation was approved June 13, 2002 
(Resolution TA-02-09). 

• An application amendment to update the project funding and schedule was approved October 28, 2004 
(Resolution TAA-04-12). 

• An application amendment to program $2,954,000, and update the project schedule and funding plan was 
approved April 27, 2006 (TAA-06-16) and an allocation of $289,000 for Phase 2 was approved April 27, 
2006 (TFP-06-09). 

• An amendment to update the schedule was approved on December 13, 2007 (Resolution TAA-07-41). 
 

 
Status of Conditions:   
The following condition was set forth under Resolution TA-01-08, and reiterated in Resolution TAA-01-07:  
• Prior to an allocation of funds for right of way acquisition and construction NCRA shall demonstrate 

environmental approval for proposed capital improvements.   
[Note: Construction activities funded under Resolution TA-02-09 are Categorically Exempt under CEQA.] 

 



TCR Program –Project # 32.5 – December 2007  
Page 3 of 3   
 

  

The condition(s) set forth under Resolution TA-01-18 regarding administrative and debt reduction costs has been 
met. 
 
The following conditions remain under Resolution TAA-01-01, as reiterated in Resolution TAA-01-07: 
• The Memorandum of Understanding that outlines the parameters and schedule for delivery of the interim and 

final products necessary to prepare a scope of work and schedule, within the funding available, must satisfy 
the requirements of the ECD and must also include a schedule for satisfactory completion of required ECD 
actions.  
[Note: All Parties to the ECD signed off on the scope of work and schedule funded under Resolution TA-02-
09.]   

• Written certifications from NCRA shall be signed by the Executive Director of the NCRA and each 
representative of the ECD state agency parties and shall be submitted as part of the future project application 
for the remaining $4,000,000 available to the project.   
[Note: All Parties to the ECD signed off on the contents of the application approved under Resolution TA-02-
09.] 

• The remaining $4,000,000 for environmental remediation will not be allocated by the Commission until the 
NCRA submits certifications to the Department and the Commission verifying that the NCRA and the state 
agencies party to the ECD have reached agreement regarding the scope of work, schedule and use of those 
funds.   
[Note: All Parties to the ECD signed off on the scope of work approved under TA-02-09.] 
 

The following condition was set forth under Resolution TAA-02-03: “with the possible exception of funding for 
work to be completed under Government Code section 14556.50, subparagraph (e) – environmental remediation 
projects, no additional TCR Program funds shall be allocated to the NCRA until such time as the NCRA 
demonstrates to the Commission that the outstanding issues with the current common carrier rail operator have 
been resolved to allow the resumption of service by the current common carrier or by another common carrier 
operating pursuant to all appropriate state and federal statutes, codes, and regulations.” 
 
The following condition was set forth under Resolution TAA-06-16: “The NCRA shall provide to the Department: 

o Written concurrence from all parties of the Environmental Consent Decree on the scope of work prior to 
beginning the work. 

o Written concurrence from the Environmental Consent Decree agencies that the work has been completed 
prior to NCRA forwarding invoices to the Department for payment.” 

 
Commission staff also recommended, and the Commission approved, that in regards to NCRA’s allocation 
request for an advance of $50,000, that instead a progress payment process be used. 
 
Discussion/Issues:  No additional issues.     


